# PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT RAJASTHAN, JAIPUR

No. F.1/PHED/RWSSMB/Water Tariff/2024-2025/ 8657-65

#### **NOTIFICATION**

As per the provisions of Notification No. F/FA&CAO/RWSSMB/Mission/2014-2015/245-262 dated 5<sup>th</sup> November 2015, Notification No. F/FA&CAO/RWSSMB/Mission/2014-2015/751-768 dated 6<sup>th</sup> June 2016, the Water Tariff and all other charges on all categories of consumers are to be revised every year with respect to the tariff applicable on preceding year, multiplying by a factor 1.10 with respect to tariff applicable on preceding year.

In pursuance of above, the water tariff and all other charges made applicable vide Order No. F/FA&CAO/RWSSMB/Mission/2014-2015/18886-902 dated 31<sup>st</sup> March 2017; Circular No. F6(P)/PHED/ACE(U)/AE-II/Tariff Notification/2016-17/13909-13927 dated 14.06.2017; Notification No. F/FA&CAO/RWSSMB/Mission/2018-19/1450-1466 dated 08.03.2019; and Rectification Order No.F/FA&CAO/RWSSMB/Mission/2019-20/88-106 dated 28.08.2019 are hereby revised on a factor of 4.0 as per concurrence accorded by Finance Department, vide ID No. 252400339 dated 24.12.2024.

Further, in accordance with the Water Connection Policy for multi-storey buildings issued vide Notification No. F.11(12)PHE/2023 dated 24.04.2023, an annual increase of 5% in the existing rates shall be applicable to such buildings.

In supersession to all previous notifications/orders/circulars issued in this regard, the revised water tariff rates shall be applicable to all water bills prepared for the month following the issue date of this notification, as specified below:-

| S. No. | Category of Consumer Tariff  |                                   |                            |  |  |
|--------|--|-----------------------------------|----------------------------|--|--|
| 1      | DOMESTIC RATES (Sizes: 15 MM to 25 MM)   |                                   |                            |  |  |
|        | Monthly Consumpt   | tion                              | Rate per 1000 Liters (Rs.) |  |  |
|        | a) for consumption   | up to first 8,000 liters          | 7.00                       |  |  |
|        | b) for consumption<br>15,000 liters  | n exceeding 8000 liters and up to | 9.00                       |  |  |
|        | c) Consumption ex<br>40,000 liters   | xceeding 15,000 liters and up to  | 18.00                      |  |  |
|        | d) Consumption ex  | 22.00                             |                            |  |  |
|        | NOTE: No water charges for consumers with functional water meters and monthly consumption up to 15000 litres for connection size 15 MM only. |                                   |                            |  |  |
| 2      | MINIMUM CHARGE<br>(Sizes: 15 MM to 25  | PER MONTH FOR DOMESTIC CA         | TEGORY (Rs.)               |  |  |
|        | (a) 15 mm Service<br>Connection  | Consumption up to 8 KL            | 88.00                      |  |  |
|        |  |                                   | 220.00                     |  |  |

3

Page 1 of 9

Dated: 10.04.2025

| (b) for 20 mm service line | 880.00   |
|----------------------------|----------|
| (c) for 25 mm service line | 2,200.00 |

### Minimum charges will be calculated upon average Consumption of last 6 months.

#### **Domestic Consumers will include following;**

Domestic category shall include the consumers who use water for their bonafide domestic purpose. This category is applicable to residential quarters/ houses where water is used for bonafide domestic purpose. This category will also be applicable to :-

- All Government educational institutions.
- Places of worship such as Temple/Mosque/Church etc. II.
- III. Orphanage/Leper homes/Yatim Khana, registered and recognized by the Social Justice & Empowerment Department (SJ&ED) of Govt. of Rajasthan/ Govt. of India.
- IV. Government Hospitals/Dispensaries and Anganwari Kendra
- V. Hostels run by Education, Tribal Welfare Social Justice & Empowerment Departments of GoR/Gol.
- VI. Jails/Children Rehabilitation Home/Mahila Ashram operated by Social Justice & Empowerment Departments of GoR/GoI.
- VII. Small shops and offices e.g. Grocery Shops, Doctor's Clinics and Advocate's Consultation Chambers etc. measuring built-up area up to 200 sqft., with bonafide use of water in only drinking and sanitary purposes.

#### 3 FLAT RATE CHARGES FOR 15 MM DOMESTIC CONNECTION (Rs.)

For each connection per family up to two taps

Note:-

- (i) Fixed Charges, Infrastructure Charges and Sewerage Charges will be applicable as per 15 mm domestic category.
- (ii) No additional amount will be charged for Flush Latrines, Overhead Tanks.
- (iii) Flat Rate tariff will be charged in Rural areas only.
- (iv) No additional charges for additional family members. One family will be treated as one consumer irrespective of family members.

#### NON-DOMESTIC RATES: (Sizes: 15 MM to 25 MM)

| Rate per 1000 Liters (Rs.) |  |
|----------------------------|--|
| 40.00                      |  |
| 73.00                      |  |
| 97.00                      |  |
|                            |  |

# MINIMUM CHARGES PER MONTH FOR NON-DOMESTIC CATEGORY (Rs.)

(Sizes: 15 MM to 25 MM)

5

| (a) for 15 mm service line |                        | 880.00   |
|----------------------------|------------------------|----------|
| (b)                        | for 20 mm service line | 2,200.00 |
| (c)                        |                        | 3,520.00 |



110.00

# Non-Domestic category will include all consumers/establishments not covered by the domestic category and industrial category such as;

All types of Shops and Offices including other Commercial establishments with bonafide use of water in only drinking and sanitary purposes with built-up area more than 200 sqft. and Godowns, Hospitals, Dispensaries, Dharamshalas, Private Educational Institutions, Petrol Pumps without service station, Cottage Industries, Restaurants/Tea Stalls, Beauty Parlours, Washing Units, Dhabas, Cinemas, Multiplexes, Malls, Dairy, Motor Garage without service station, Building Constructions, Marriage Halls, Nurseries, Railway/Bus Stand, Laundries, Government Çircuit House/Dak Bungalow/Govt. Rest House, State Govt./ Central Govt./PSU/ Autonomous bodies offices etc.

**Note:** Shops having existing Flat Rate Connection will be charged as per item 5 as above. Reconnection of such flat rate connections will be accepted as new metered connection.

## 6 INDUSTRIAL RATES (Sizes: 15 MM to 25 MM)

| Mo  | nthly Consumption  | Rate per 1000 Liters (Rs.) |  |
|-----|--|----------------------------|--|
| (a) | for consumption up to first 15,000 liters                      | 154.00                     |  |
| (b) | for consumption exceeding15,000 liters and up to 40,000 liters | 198.00                     |  |
| (c) | for next consumption above 40,000 liters.                      | 220.00                     |  |

# 7 MINIMUM CHARGES PER MONTH FOR INDUSTRIAL CATEGORY (Rs.)

(Sizes: 15 MM to 25 MM)

| (a) | for 15 mm service line | 2,200.00 |
|-----|------------------------|----------|
| (b) | for 20 mm service line | 3,960.00 |
| (c) | for 25 mm service line | 6,160.00 |

#### Industrial Category shall include following:

Large, medium and small industrial units as defined by Vikas Ayukt (Laghu Udhog) of Government of India and Industries Department, Government of Rajasthan. This category shall also be applicable to all kinds of hotels (Heritage, large, medium and small) Motor Garage with service station/facility, Petrol Pump with service station/facility, Poultry Farms; Stone cutting/Grinding and Polishing industries etc.

8 BULK WATER CONNECTION RATES: Connections released on service line higher than 25 mm will be categorized as Bulk water connections.

#### (A) Water Charges

| Category     | Rate per 1000 Liters (Rs.) |
|--------------|----------------------------|
| Domestic     | 25.00                      |
| Non-Domestic | 97.00                      |
| Industrial   | 220.00                     |

3

| (B) Meter Service | Meter Service Charge and Minimum Charges (per month) (Rs.) |                 |              |             |  |
|-------------------|--|-----------------|--------------|-------------|--|
| Size of           | Meter Service  | Minimum Charges |              |             |  |
| Connection (mm)   | Charges  | Domestic        | Non-Domestic | Industrial  |  |
| 40                | 220.00   | 6,600.00        | 10,560.00    | 29,900.00   |  |
| 50                | 440.00   | 11,000.00       | 17,600.00    | 46,700.00   |  |
| 80                | 550.00   | 26,400.00       | 44,000.00    | 1,19,400.00 |  |
| 100               | 660.00   | 41,800.00       | 68,200.00    | 1,86,600.00 |  |
| 150               | 770.00   | 96,600.00       | 1,85,100.00  | 4,19,700.00 |  |

# (C) Fixed Charges (Per Month)

| Size of    |          | Fixed Charges | (Rs.)      |  |
|------------|----------|---------------|------------|--|
| Connection | Domestic | Non Domestic  | Industrial |  |
| 40         | 55.00    | 110.00        | 220.00     |  |
| 50         | 82.50    | 165.00        | 330.00     |  |
| 80         | 110.00   | 220.00        | 440.00     |  |
| 100        | 165.00   | 330.00        | 550.00     |  |
| 150        | 220.00   | 440.00        | 660.00     |  |

- (D) Other monthly charges: In addition to Water Charges, Meter Service Charges and Fixed Charges following will be charged in the monthly bill of Bulk Connections;
  - I. Sewerage Tax as per Clause 14.
  - II. Sewerage Treatment Plant Charges as per Clause 15.
  - III. Infrastructure Development Surcharge as per Clause 20.

### **PART-B: GENERAL CHARGES**

9 FIXED CHARGES: (PER MONTH) Fixed charges for capital renovation of system. These charges shall be applicable to all categories of consumers.

| Con | sumer Category         | Charges (Rs.) |
|-----|------------------------|---------------|
| (a) | Domestic Consumers*    | 27.50         |
| (b) | Non Domestic Consumers | 55.00         |
| (c) | Industrial Consumers   | 110.00        |

\*NOTE: Not applicable upon Flat Rate Connections in Rural water Supply Schemes.

10 METER SERVICE CHARGES (PER MONTH)

| Connection Size |                        | Charges (Rs.) |
|-----------------|------------------------|---------------|
| (a)             | for 15 mm service line | 22.00         |
| (b)             | for 20 mm service line | 55.00         |
| Land Control    |                        | 110.00        |
| (c)             | for 25 mm service line |               |

7

| CON                      | NECTION CHARGES: (in   | Rs.)  |   |   |
|--------------------------|--|---|---|---|
| (a) N                    | New Water Connection   | month's n   | er Connection charges sha<br>ninimum charges for service<br>ect to minimum as following   | connection of relevant  |
|                          |  | (i) Dom   | estic Consumers   | 550.00  |
|                          |  | (ii) BPL  | consumers   | 110.00  |
|                          |  | (iii) Non   | Domestic consumers  | 1100.00   |
|                          |  | (iv) Indu   | strial Consumers  | 2200.00   |
|                          |  | (v) For   | MSME Units  | 1100.00   |
| (b)                      | Disconnection charges  |   | Disconnection charges will be 100% of new connection charges of respective connection charge.   |   |
| (c)                      | (c) Reconnection charges Reconnection charges will be equal charges of respective connection charges                                       |   |   |   |
| (d)                      | One time charges in a house having more than ground and first floor  | One-time charges for a new connection in a house having more than ground and first floor @ Rs. 49.50 per Sq. Mtr. of the total plot area.   |   |   |
| (e)                      | One time charges for a new connection to individual flat in a group housing scheme;  | One-time charges for a new connection to individual flat in a group housing scheme if a new connection is required by a flat owner @ Rs. 49.50 per Sq. Mtr. of the total built up area of flat. |   |   |
| (f)                      | One time charges for a new connection in a group housing scheme;   | scheme  | e charges for a new conne<br>if a common connection is<br>a @ Rs. 49.50 per Sq. Mtr.<br>uilding.  | required by the residents   |
| ow<br>Gro<br>floo<br>For | ner shall be considered<br>ound Plus Two floor levors<br>ors individual connection<br>or buildings where maxing<br>nection shall be releas | d only in<br>els. In the<br>ion(s) wil<br>num heig<br>ed per wa   | nd 11(f) above: Individual the building with constemental buildings with number of the released at ground the foliation policy for PHE/2023 dated 24.04.202 | ruction upto maximun<br>of floors exceeding G+<br>d floor up 15 meters<br>an 15 meters the wate<br>multi-storied building |
| (g)                      | New Connection charge<br>Sewer Connection  | es for  | Rs. 200.00  |   |
| (h)                      | One time charges for a connection for Non-Don Supply Connection  |   | @ Rs. 49.50 per Sq. Mtr. the building.  | of the total built up area  |
| -                        |  |   |   |   |

the building.

connection policy for multi-storied buildings issued vide

One time charges rates for multi storied buildings shall be applicable as per water



@ Rs. 82.50 per Sq. Mtr. of the total built up area of

F.11(12)PHE/2023 dated 24.04.2023.

One time charges for a new connection for an Industrial

Connection

Notification

| 12 | SECURITY DEPOSIT :   |  |  |  |  |  |
|----|--|--|--|--|--|--|
|    | (a) Equivalent to one month minimum charges for service connection of subject to a minimum of Rs. 550.00 (Rs. 220/- for BPL consumers House/Establishment. |  |  |  |  |  |
|    | (b) For other persons such as tenant etc. the amount of security dependent double of the above subject to a minimum of Rs. 2200.00 (Rs. 440 consumers).    |  | mount of security deposit will be Rs. 2200.00 (Rs. 440.00 for BPL  |  |  |  |
|    | (c) The Security deposit for temporary connection shall be 1.5 times calculated as per clause 12 (a) & (b), as applicable.                                 |  |  |  |  |  |
|    | (d) For occupier of house/Establishment the amount of sectimes of the 12(a) subject to a minimum of Rs. 5000.0 consumers).                                 |  | ount of security deposit will be four Rs. 5000.00 (Rs. 660.00 for BPL                                    |  |  |  |
|    | (e) For sewer connections having own water supply i  |  | ly Rs. 250.00  |  |  |  |
| 13 | OTHER CHARGES :  |  |  |  |  |  |
|    | (a) Meter testing fee on request from consumers (Rs.)  |  |  |  |  |  |
|    | . (i)  | Up to 25 mm size of meter  | 110.00   |  |  |  |
|    | (ii) Above 25 mm size of meter   |  | 550.00   |  |  |  |
|    | (b) Charges for duplicate bill on request by the consumer (Rs.) 5.50   |  |  |  |  |  |
|    | (c) Meter Tampering/Damaging/Theft Charges. (Rs.)  |  |  |  |  |  |
|    |  | Meter tampering (for each attempt) ) Meter damaging/theft                                  | 500.00 Full cost of new meter as per prevailing market rate (minimum Rs. 1320.00)                        |  |  |  |
|    | (d) Meter lifting/shifting charges in the same premises.   |  | Equivalent to new connection charges   |  |  |  |
|    | A service of   | ervice connection shifting in the same premises om one distribution pipeline to the other. | Equivalent to one disconnection and one new connection charge.   |  |  |  |
| 14 | SEWERAGE TAX:  |  |  |  |  |  |
|    | (a) For PHED water supply (Per Month)  |  | 20% of the water charges mentioned above, wherever sewer system exists.                                  |  |  |  |
|    |  |  | Note: In case water charges are not chargeable then consequent Sewerage Tax will also not be chargeable. |  |  |  |
|    | (b) Fo   | or Own Water Supply  | For own water supply where PHED sewer system exists (per month)  |  |  |  |
|    | (i)  | Hotel (per Room/Month)   | 31.25  |  |  |  |



|  |                  |   | 그 그 집 그 그 아이들 그 그 이 경기장이 되었다면 하다 다양하게 되었다면 하나 때문에   |  |  |
|--|------------------|---|---|--|--|
| Restaurant (per Month  | ۱) ,             |   | 200.00  |  |  |
| (iii) Cinema (per Month)   |                  |   | 400.00  |  |  |
| ) For Car/Truck service  | 200.00           |   |   |  |  |
| (v) For Scooter Service Station (per Month)  |                  |   | 62.50   |  |  |
| (vi) For other Industrial Rs. 12.50 Commercial establishment (per Room/ Month)   |                  |   | 12.50   |  |  |
| vii) Domestic use (per Mo  | 12.50            |   |   |  |  |
| Minimum charges per m<br>area above 200 sq. mt<br>plot area).  | 6.25             |   |   |  |  |
| Note 1. For houses of group housing, covered area of each unit/household shall be counted separately.  Note 2. For consumers having mix of own and PHED water supply, sewerage tax shall be charges as if they are having own supply only. |                  |   |   |  |  |
| SEWERAGE TREATMENT PLANT CHARGES :-  |                  |   |   |  |  |
| VERAGE TREATMENT<br>INT CHARGES  | sewer<br>treatme | is connected<br>int plant.<br>In case water       | charges mentioned above wherever or hereafter connected with the charges are not chargeable then werage Treatment Plant Charges will rgeable. |  |  |
| TRANSFER OF NAME OF WATER CONSUMER :   |                  |   |   |  |  |
| WATER CONSUMER fee of Rs. 110.00 and   |                  | Rs. 110.00 and s                                  | shall be changed after deposition of a<br>security fee as per clause No. 12 and<br>cessary proof of ownership.                                |  |  |
| FEE FOR ISSUE OF LICENCE TO PLUMBER : (Rs.)  |                  |   |   |  |  |
| First License<br>Renewal in subsequent   | years            |   | 1000.00<br>100.00   |  |  |
| PENALTY FOR CONNECTING ANY MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT DIRECTYLY IN SERVICE CONNECTION:  |                  |   |   |  |  |
| First incident   | (Rs. 2,20        | 0.00 and seizure<br>00.00 and seizu<br>Consumers) | of equipments.  of equipments for Non-Domestic  |  |  |
| forfeiture of Security D   |                  | of Security Dep<br>00.00 disconned<br>of Security | tion and seizure of equipments and osit.  ction and seizure of equipments and Deposit for Non-Domestic/Industria                              |  |  |
|  |                  | (Rs. 4,40 forfeiture                              | forfeiture of Security  |  |  |

3.

|                  | For All water supply schemes in the State   | The second of th |  | nated charges for water   |  |  |  |
|------------------|---|--|--|---|--|--|--|
| 27               | solicines in the State  | month for a minimum  | a minimum consumption of 30 KL per<br>period of 12 months.   |   |  |  |  |
| 20               | INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT SURCHARGE-IDS:   |  |  |   |  |  |  |
|                  | The Slab of total month   | ly water consumption   | Infrastructure Development (Water) Surcharge   |   |  |  |  |
|                  | (a) On exceeding 15,00<br>Liters  | 0 Liters and up to 40,000  | 25% of tota  | 25% of total Monthly charges  |  |  |  |
|                  | (b) On exceeding 40,00  | 0 Liters   | 35% of tota  | 35% of total Monthly charges  |  |  |  |
|                  | <ul> <li>Notes: <ol> <li>The rates of water supply for all categories are per Kilo liters.</li> <li>The rates of temporary water supply shall be 1.5 times the normal rates of water supply for the related categories.</li> <li>Similarly the rates of minimum charges for temporary connection shall be 1.5 times the rates of minimum charges for related categories and size.</li> </ol> </li></ul> |  |  |   |  |  |  |
|                  |   |  |  |   |  |  |  |
| PAR              | T C -WATER TARIFF FO  | OR SPECIAL PROJECTS  |  |   |  |  |  |
| <u>PAR</u><br>21 |   | S FOR SPECIAL PROJECTS   | 3  |   |  |  |  |
|                  | a. For consumption u  | s FOR SPECIAL PROJI  | 3  | Rs. 7.00 Per KL   |  |  |  |
|                  | water charge  a. For consumption u  b. For consumption 1  | es FOR SPECIAL PROJI<br>pto 10 LPCD<br>0 LPCD to 40 LPCD   | ECTS:  |   |  |  |  |
|                  | a. For consumption u b. For consumption 1 c. For consumption 1  | es FOR SPECIAL PROJI<br>pto 10 LPCD<br>0 LPCD to 40 LPCD<br>0 LPCD to 70 LPCD for D  | ECTS:  | Rs. 16.00 Per Kl<br>Rs. 20.00 Per Kl  |  |  |  |
|                  | a. For consumption u b. For consumption 1 c. For consumption 1 Note:- The latest ava connection in u  | pto 10 LPCD  0 LPCD to 40 LPCD  0 LPCD to 70 LPCD for Dilable GOI Census will urban areas of the project   | DDP Blocks be used for eat will be dealt wil | Rs. 16.00 Per KL<br>Rs. 20.00 Per KL<br>evaluating the charges the<br>with like that of other urbar   |  |  |  |
| 21               | a. For consumption u b. For consumption 1 c. For consumption 1 Note:- The latest ava connection in u areas. The pub   | pto 10 LPCD  0 LPCD to 40 LPCD  0 LPCD to 70 LPCD for Dilable GOI Census will urban areas of the project   | DDP Blocks be used for eat will be dealt wil | Rs. 7.00 Per KL<br>Rs. 16.00 Per KL<br>Rs. 20.00 Per KL<br>evaluating the charges the<br>with like that of other urbar<br>areas will be charged at the  |  |  |  |
| 21               | a. For consumption u b. For consumption 1 c. For consumption 1 Note:- The latest ava connection in u areas. The pub same rate.  | pto 10 LPCD  0 LPCD to 40 LPCD  0 LPCD to 70 LPCD for Dilable GOI Census will urban areas of the project lic supplies through standard ary/ Air  epartment/ Para ith residential Pares wa  | DDP Blocks be used for exit will be dealt wi | Rs. 16.00 Per Klevaluating the charges the with like that of other urbar areas will be charged at the Campus of Offices of Indianal Phany/Police Department orces etc., if there are gs also, then the rate of be 75 % of Non-Domesti |  |  |  |



beyond last date, up to two months. Beyond two months, LPS will be added to the bill and 18% interest will be charged on

outstanding.

| Annual increment of water tariff and all other charges | The water tariff and all other charges on all categories of consumers will be multiplied by a factor of 1.10 every year with respect to tariff applicable on preceding year.  This revised tariff and other charges will be applicable from 1 <sup>st</sup> April every year. |
|--|---|
| Additional Clause                                      | The sum total of water bill shall be rounded off to nearest next Rupee. Such rounded off amount will be part of the water bill.   |

#### NOTE:

- 1. Water Charges for consumers with functional water meters and monthly consumption up to 15000 litres for domestic connection size 15 MM; Minimum Charges per month for Domestic Category (Sizes 15 MM to 25 MM) and Flat Rate Charges for 15 MM Domestic Connection shall be applicable as per the Rajasthan Gazette Notification dated 11<sup>th</sup> June 2019.
- 2. Water Charges For Special Project shall be applicable as per Notification dated 28<sup>th</sup> August 2019.

This bears concurrence of Finance Department vide ID no. 252400339 dated 24.12.2024.

By order of the Governor,

(BHASKAR A: SAWANT)
Additional Chief Secretary

No. F.1/PHED/RWSSMB/Water Tariff/2024-2025/8657-65

Dated:10 +2025

### Copy forwarded to the following for information:-

- PS to Addl. Chief Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 2. SA to Hon'ble Minister, PHED, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 3. PS to Chief Secretary, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 4. PS to Addl. Chief Secretary, Finance, Rajasthan Jaipur.
- 5. Principal Accountant General, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 6. Technical Member/FA &CAO/Secretary, RWSSMB, Jaipur.
- 7. Chief Engineer (CE&AS/CE (Urban & NRW)/Rural/Special Projects/Adm.)/Project, Jodhpur /Udaipur/JICA with the directions to circulate to all concerned Addl. CEs /SEs / EEs/AEs for compliance.
- 8. Financial Advisor (HQ), PHED, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 9. Guard File.

Additional Chief Secretary